The Company’s principal financial liabilities,  comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations. The Company’s
principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents and bank balances that derive directly from its operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s senior management advises on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the
Company. The senior management provides assurance to the Company’s senior management that the Company’s financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that
financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives.  The Board of Directors reviews and agrees on policies for managing each of these risks,
which are summarised below.

1)Market risk

The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020.

The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

-Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

(Amount in Rs. '000)

31-Mar-21
INR + 50 (4,801)
INR  - 50 4,801

31-Mar-20
INR + 50 (4,470)
INR  - 50 4,470

-Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency sensitivity

(Amount in Rs. '000) (Amount in Rs. '000)
Change in USD

rate
Effect on loss before

tax
Effect on pre-tax

equity
(Increase)/decrease

31-Mar-21 5% -   -
-5% -   -

31-Mar-20 5% -   -
-5% -   -

-Equity price risk

2)Credit risk

-Trade receivables

-Financial instruments and cash deposits

3)Liquidity risk

The Company’s objective is to maintain optimum levels of liquidity to meet its cash and collateral requirements at all times. The Company relies on a mix of borrowings and excess operating cash flows to
meet its needs for funds. The current committed lines of credit are sufficient to meet its short to medium/ long term needs. The Company monitors rolling forecasts of its liquidity requirements to ensure it
has sufficient cash to meet operational needs while maintaining sufficient headroom on its undrawn committed borrowing facilities at all times so that the Company does not breach borrowing limits or